%

|
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Ve

Notice of a public
Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic

Planning
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member)
Date: Tuesday, 27 April 2021
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Remote Meeting
AGENDA

]Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In: \
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item*
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support
Group by:

4:00 pm on Thursday 29 April 2021 if an item is called in after
a decision has been taken.

*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will
be considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 23 April
2021.

www.york.gov.uk



Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 1-4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday
23 March 2021.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered to
speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items or
on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of public
participation at remote meetings. The deadline for registering at this
meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 23 April 2021.

To register to speak please visit www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
to fill out an online registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy
Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed
live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings
and decisions.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings

Engagement Strategy — Economic Strategy, (Pages5 - 106)
Skills Plan and My City Centre

This report sets out proposals for engagement with businesses,
residents and partners to inform the development of a new
Economic Strategy and Skills Plan for York.

Skills Strategy update (Pages 107 - 112)
This report provides an update on the work the city's Skills and
Employment Board in developing a 10-year Skills Strategy.

Apprenticeships Update (Pages 113 - 128)
This report provides an update to the Executive Member on
apprenticeship activity in York in the first quarter of 2021, including:
e The work of the impartial Apprenticeship Hub
euse of apprenticeships to support skills development within the
City of York Council’s existing workforce
ethe council’s apprenticeship levy transfer process.

The Housing, Communities and Local (Pages 129 - 146)
Government Committee Inquiry into Permitted

Development Rights

This report provides the Executive Member with information on the
Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee’s inquiry into
permitted development rights (PDR), which is inviting submissions on
PDR related issues. The deadline for submissions is Friday, 30 April
2021.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer

Joseph Kennally
Contact details:

Telephone — (01904) 551573
Email joseph.kennally@vyork.gov.uk



mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMABATSPNESRHEREISR (cantonese)
g3 ©T TR SR ST d (TS AN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
b U IS T (e
T (01904) 551550

For more information about any of the following please contact
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

Registering to speak

Written Representations

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR

ECONOMY AND STRATEGIC PLANNING

DATE 23 MARCH 2021
PRESENT COUNCILLOR WALLER
APOLOGIES

10. Declarations of Interest

11.

12.

13.

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests or any prejudicial or discloseabale pecuniary interest
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda.
None were declared.

Minutes

Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 February
2021 be approved and then signed by the Executive Member at
a later date.

Public Participation

It was reported that there were no registered speakers under
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

One-Year Plan - Skills for Employment in York

The Executive Member considered a report which provided
information on the development of the One-year plan — Skills for
employment in York, which was composed by the Skills and
Employment Board.

The Executive Member stated that:



14.

Page 2

e Businesses were taking the opportunity of lockdowns to
assess their future skills needs and he noted the
importance of the Council and partners matching their
services and plans to those changing needs.

e Key consideration long term must be the creation of
green, sustainable jobs and inclusive growth and the need
for thorough connectivity with scrutiny on employment and
skills plans.

The Executive Member thanked officers and partners on
developing this thorough review of different sector’s needs and
for recognising that both residents and businesses would
require varying support throughout the economic recovery.

Resolved:

(i)  That the content of the report be noted.

(i)  That the One-year plan — Skills for Employment in York
be endorsed, recognising the strong partnership
approach taken to understand, reflect and respond to
local priorities, with provision added for the creation of
green, sustainable jobs and inclusive growth long term.

(i)  That preparation be made for a further joint meeting of
Children, Education and Community Policy and
Scrutiny Committee and Economy and Place Policy
and Scrutiny Committee to review the longer term skills
plan in the autumn.

Reason: To continue to help and support people and
businesses through change and begin developing the skills and
infrastructure that will support York’s longer-term economic
recovery from COVID-19.

MHCLG Consultation: National Planning Policy Framework
and National Model Design Code

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an
update on the consultation published by the Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 30 January
2021 entitled “National Planning Policy Framework and National
Model Design Code: consultation proposals”. It was noted that
the consultation ran until the 27 March 2021.



Page 3

The Head of Development Services, the Design and
Sustainability Manager and the Development Manager were in
attendance to present the report and respond to questions.

Key points arising from the consideration of this item included:

An expression of the Council’s opposition to some of the
changes to the NPPF, namely the changes to Article 4
and more permitted development rights, as well as
concern over the green belt and where development can
occur, however on the whole the changes were supported.
Officers explained that the Government’s two imperatives
when it came to the NMDC were to make the planning
system less complex and uncertain and increase the
quality of new developments.

That the National Design Guide, published by the
government contained 10 themes which were to help local
government in creating their own design code, however
officers emphasised the flexibility in the National Design
Guide, which left the choice and implementation of themes
to local authorities.

That early next year would be a good time to conduct a
review on the design codes based on the National Design
Guide created by other local authorities.

The Executive Member thanked officers for their report and
expressed the need for architectural planning to be of quality,
sustainable designs and also distinctly adapted to York, in
relation to the Government'’s intentions to standardise
language of planning and development throughout the
country.

Resolved:

(i)
(ii)

That the contents of the report and its annexes be
noted.

That the Council’s response to the Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)
consultation referred to in the report, with reference to
input to the Full Council debate on planning on 22
March 2021, be delegated to the Assistant Director for
Planning and Public Protection.



15.

Page 4

Reason: To enable to MHCLG to receive the council’s overall
response to the consultation.

Quarterly Economic Update

The Executive Member considered a report which provided a
quarterly economic update for the period January 2021 to March
2021.

Key points arising from consideration of this item included:

e The Executive Member and officers emphasised the need
to support those who were unemployed and to increase
the availability of support to business start-ups, which
were expected to be large sources of employment post-
lockdown.

e That progress has been made with colleagues from York
St John University to implement a mental health scheme.

e That recent announcements of inward investment to York
by companies such as Nestle were encouraging, and that
changing business models in terms of home working frees
up opportunity for investment in York.

The Executive Member thanked the Head of Economic
Development for his report and noted with concern the national
statistics regarding the changes to border arrangements with
the European Union, as York’s exports were particularly focused
on the EU.

Resolved:
(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

Reason: To support York’s economic response to the COVID-19
pandemic.

CLLR A WALLER, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.54 am].



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 27" April 2021
Economy and Strategic Planning

Report of the Director of Housing Economy and Regeneration

Engagement Strategy — Economic Strategy, Skills Plan and My City
Centre

Summary

1. City of York Council set out an engagement approach in a report to the
Executive on 22 April 2021. This report set our how engagement activity
places York’s residents and businesses at the heart of plans to build an
inclusive economy and aligns with this Council-wide Resident
Engagement Strategy. A coherent engagement approach has been
developed to address the overlapping themes of York’s economy, the
future of the city centre, carbon reduction plans and the city’s local
transport plan, reflecting a joined-up approach to policy development that
will ensure consistency and alignment of our ambitions for the city.

2. Annexes 1 and 3 to this report set out the detailed approach to
engagement for our Economic Strategy and its Skills Plan and for the My
City Centre project. These two key pieces of work will set out the city’s
aspirations for economic development and for the regeneration of the city
centre over the next 10 years, both key priorities for York’s medium and
l
[...]
t is the York way.

7. For My City Centre, the time is right to recommence work to shape the
use of city centre property and public space. A framework must be
developed to guide that development, and we have already begun to
engage with people, businesses and communities.

8. In the summer, we trialled different uses of public space and highways,
and we built much stronger links to a wider-range of special interest
groups and other communities. Before the pandemic, we had held a
series of engagement events with stakeholders. The My City Centre
project will build on all of this and work quickly to influence the vision for
the city centre and create a framework to shape development.

Recommendations
9. The Executive Member is asked to:

1) Approve the plans for public engagement on York’s economy set out
in Annexes 1 and 3

Reason: To support economic recovery and growth and the
development of a new economic strategy and skills plan.



Page 7

2) Approve the recommencement of My City Centre project from May
2021.

Reason: In order to generate a strategic vision for the City Centre
through public engagement, to respond to place-based challenges
and opportunities

3) Approve the revised My City Centre project scope and thematic
approach in response to the changes brought about by the Covid-19
pandemic

Reason: To ensure that the project responds to the pandemic’s
impacts and prevailing (updated) challenges and opportunities

4) Approve the amended My City Centre project engagement plan set
out at annex 4, which responds to changes brought about by the
Covid-19 pandemic

Reason: To ensure effective and inclusive engagement, particularly
during the period where some form of lockdown will still exist.

5) Approve the budget proposals set out in Annex 3.

Reason: To ensure that project activity is resourced appropriately to
delivery project outcomes

Background

10.

11.

12.

13.

The Council’s approach to resident engagement was considered by
Executive on 22" April 2021 
[...]
 April 2021

Annexes

Annex 1. Economic Strategy and Skills Plan Engagement report

Annex 2. Developing the Economic Strategy: Engagement Plan

Annex 3: My City Centre Project: Recommencement of Project &
Engagement Approach

Annex 4. My City Centre engagement plan

Annex 5: My City Centre 2020 summary feedback

Annex 6: My City Centre: Threats, Opportunities, Challenges, Themes


mailto:Simon.brereton@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s149059/Recovery%20and%20Renewal%20Update%20-%20April%202021%20v3.html?CT=2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

YORK Annex 1
}' COUNCIL
Decision Session — Executive 27" April 2021
Member for Economy and Strategic
Planning

Annex 1 - York Economic Strategy and Skills Plan Engagement Activity

Summary

1.

This report sets out proposals for engagement with businesses, residents
and partners to inform the development of a new Economic Strategy and
Skills Plan for York.

A twin track approach will be taken to our Economic Strategy and Skills
Plan — to continue the long established focus on developing higher paid
jobs in key sectors across the economy, while developing a clearer
approach to inclusive growth across our economy. These two priorities will
be underpinned by two cross cutting themes: the notion of 21t century
jobs, built flexibly around the needs of employees, and supported by
continuous learning to improve individual mobility, and a focus on a green
economic recovery. The Council’s low-carbon commitments, York’s long
and vibrant track record in transport innovation and nationally-significant
bio-economy and agri-tech innovation assets will be key in developing the
future economy.

A progress update provided to the Executive Member for the Economy
and Strategic Planning’s January 2021 Decision Session saw a revised
economic evidence base presented alongside outline plans for
engagement activity. Work has taken place to ensure that engagement
activity places York’s residents and businesses at the
[...]
34

plan, strategic review of city centre access and parking, economic
strategy and Local Transport Plan 4. A co-ordinated and structured
approach to engagement across all of these workstreams will be taken.
Further detail is set out in the ‘consultation’ section below, and in the
Executive paper ‘Resident Engagement Strategy’ being considered on
22.4.21.

Recommendations

5. The Executive Member is asked to:

1) Approve the recommencement of My City Centre project from May
2021.

Reason: In order to generate a strategic vision for the City Centre
through public engagement, to respond to place-based challenges
and opportunities

2) Approve the revised project scope and thematic approach in response
to the changes brought about by the Covid-19 pandemic

Reason: To ensure that the project responds to the pandemic’s
impacts and prevailing (updated) challenges and opportunities

3) Approve the amended project engagement plan set out at annex A,
which responds to changes brought about by the Covid-19 pandemic

Reason: To ensure effective and inclusive engagement, particularly
during the period where some form of lockdown will still exist.

4) Approve the budget proposals set out at paragraphs 26-28

Reason: To ensure that project activity is resourced appropriately to
delivery project outcomes

Background

6. Inception of the My City Centre project was approved by executive on
29" August 2019, with the aim:

“To engage the public and stakeholders to develop a long term social,
environmental and economic strategic vision for a sustainable future for
York city centre”



Page 35

7. The Project Initiation Document proposed a 4 month ‘open conversation’
with public and stakeholders, to shape a strategic vision that would be
drafted internally by the project team, and then further refined through a
further 2 month engagement process.

8. Consultants (Social Communications) were procured through a compliant
Request for Quotations process under the Council’s Contract Procedure
[...]
ly left blank



Page 107 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 27 April 2021
Economy and Strategic Planning

Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills
Skills Strategy Update

Summary
1. This report provides an update on the work the city's Skills and
Employment Board in developing a 10-year Skills Strategy.

2. The York Skills and Employment Board is a partnership, made up of
employer, employee, education and council representatives. Since its
inception in September 2020, the board has actively driven the
development of the One-year plan: Skills for Employment and 10- year
Skills Strategy.

3. At its monthly meetings, the Board considers the key themes and issues
emerging from the evidence base developed by the Task and Finish
Group, which includes the feedback received from engagement with
businesses, Elected Members and other stakeholders. Over the past
year, more than 200 businesses have contributed to the development of
the strategy through sector round tables, the Talent and Skills Event as
part of York Business Week and in-depth interviews with University of
York student research teams.

4. Continued engagement with those not directly involved in writing the
strategy is core to our approach. Partnership working will underpin the
delivery of the one-year plan, which was approved by the Executive
Member at his decision session in March 2021, and further sector
engagement, over coming months, will help to shape the 10-year Skills
Strategy.

Recommendations
5. The Executive Member is asked to:
1) Note the contents of the report.

Reason: To support the work of the partnership to develop a 10-year
Skills Strategy for York.



Page 108

Background
6. At his Decision Session on 22 September, the Executive Member for

Economy and Strategic Planning approved the partnership approach and
framework for developing a new skills strategy. This included the Terms
of Reference of the city Skills and Employment Board, comprising
represen
[...]
 included the framework
through which local micro, SME, public sector and VCSE organisations
can apply to receive a transfer of levy funding from the council, and the
criteria for assessing applications.

2. A subsequent skills and employment report, which included an update on
the apprenticeship support available for businesses and residents in York,
was provided to the Executive Member at his Decision Session on 22
December 2020.

3. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Executive
Member on apprenticeship activity in York in the first quarter of 2021,
including:

e The work of the impartial Apprenticeship Hub

e use of apprenticeships to support skills development within the City
of York Council’s existing workforce

e the council’s apprenticeship levy transfer process.

4. Apprenticeships, alongside a number of training and development
schemes, have an important role in supporting the city’s economic
recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic, providing opportunities for those
entering the workforce or who need to reskill or upskill.

5. Throughout the pandemic, the council’s Apprenticeship Hub has done its
upmost to maintain a high presence and promote information, advice and
guidance for people and businesses in the city, as well as signposting to
the apprenticeship vacancies. In the last quarter, the team has hosted and
participated in virtual events, produced and promoted resources, and



Page 114

maintained a multiple platform social media presence. Activity across
National Apprenticeship Week and the York Virtual Apprenticeship
Recruitment Event reached thousands of people and connected residents
with recruiting employers — including the council which received direct
enquires from people who saw the Stonemason and Electrical
apprenticeship adverts on Facebook.

6. Whilst, the economic impact of COVID-19 has had a significant effect on
the local apprenticeship market, the number of weekly apprenticeship
vacancies advertised slowly started to r
[...]
p Task Group to
develop the council’s levy transfer policies and processes and with the
skills team to ensure promotion to, and support for, businesses requesting
a transfer of funds. As a result, the council’s first (pilot) levy-transfer is in
the pipeline and there are plans to open applications to local micro, SME,
public sector and VCSE organisations in May 2021.

14. By continuing to value and use apprenticeships within the council, the
amount of expired levy funds for the five months, November 2020 to March
2021, has reduced from the £38,000 per month projected in November
2020 to £24,713 per month.

15.  Whilst the amount of levy in the account and how much expires can
fluctuate for a number of reasons, the overall direction is a decrease in
expired funds, aligned with an increased take up of apprenticeships within
the council.

16. Levy-transfer is an approach also taken by other public sector levy
paying organisations, when they are unlikely to use all of their levy funds
on training their own apprentices. This is because levy can only be used to
pay for training and assessment for apprenticeship standards, and for new
apprenticeship starts — not associated costs.

17. The council’s levy transfer strategy will therefore have a further positive
impact by enabling local businesses (large and small) to make use of any
unallocated apprenticeship levy funding and provide opportunities for
those newly entering the world or work, or who need to reskill or upskill.

Recommendations

18. The Executive Member is asked to note the content of this report.

Reason: To continue to encourage the creation of apprenticeship
opportunities in York, by supporting local businesses to access available
funding and to support routes to employment for local residents.

Background
Apprenticeships in York

19. In late 2014 the Government set an ambitious national target to achieve
a total of 3 million apprenticeship starts by 2020. In 2017 the
Apprenticeship Levy was introduced to en
[...]
itage, Green Construction, Agri-tech,
Bio-economy and Life Sciences.

e Creating apprenticeship opportunities for those who are unemployed/been
affected by Covid-19.

e Creating entry level apprenticeship opportunities (Level 2 and 3) to support young
people aged 16-24 and apprenticeship opportunities to support workforce
diversity e.g. opportunities for those Not in Employment, Education or Training,
care leavers, underrepresented groups, long term unemployed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 129 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

Decision Session - Executive 27" April 2021
Member for Economy and Strategic
Planning

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning
(Portfolio of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning)

The Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee Inquiry
into Permitted Development Rights.

Summary

1. On 23" March 2021 The Housing, Communities and Local
Government Committee launched a new inquiry to examine the
Government’s approach to permitted development rights.
https://committees.parliament.uk/work/1131/permitted-
development-rights/news/153026/new-inquiry-permitted-
development-rights/

2. The Committee invites submissions on the following issues. With
specific reference to permitted development in respect of large-scale
development, commercial-to-residential conversions and changes of
use between different types of commercial and retail premises:

I.  What role should Permitted Development Rights (PDR) play in the
planning system?

ii.  What is the impact of PDR on the quality and quantity of new
housing, including affordable and social housing?

li.  What is the impact of PDR on local planning authorities,
developer contributions and the provision of infrastructure and
services?

iv. Is the Government’s approach to PDR consistent with its vision in
the Planning White Paper?

v. What is the impact of PDR on the ability of local authorities to plan
development and shape their local communities?

vi. 
[...]
nomic Strategy, Skills Plan and My City Centre
	Annex 1 Economic Strategy Engagement Paper - April 2021 Decision Session FINAL
	Annex 2 Developing the Economic Strategy - Engagement Plan FINAL
	Annex 3 My City Centre Project Recommencement of Project & Engagement Approach FINAL
	Annex 4 My City Centre Engagement Plan FINAL
	Annex 5 My City Centre 2020 Insight FINAL

	5 Skills Strategy update
	6 Apprenticeships Update
	ANNEX A - Levy Transfer Priorities Criteria

	7 The Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee Inquiry into Permitted Development Rights



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Economy and Strategic Planning

Date 27 April 2021

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member)

41. Declarations of Interest

42.

43.

44.

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda.
None were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23
March 2021 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Executive Member at a later date.

Public Participation

It was reported that there were no registered speakers under
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Engagement Strategy — Economic Strategy, Skills Plan and
My City Centre

The Executive Member considered a report which set out
proposals for engagement with businesses, residents and
partners to inform the development of a new Economic Strategy
and Skills Plan for York, and high level vision for the future of
York city centre.

During discussion of the item, officers:

e Thanked the business community for their help and
support in co-ordinating York’s economic recovery from
the Covid-19 pandemic.

e Emphasised the Engagement Strategy’s joined up
approach in which data is collected from multiple access



points in order to create a more complete picture of the
city.

Explained the different stages of the Engagement Strategy
which were laid out in the report.

Stated that the My City Centre project engagement begun
last year before the Covid-19 pandemic caused a pause
and will begin again in May with a more specific focus on
certain communities, especially those usually
underrepresented.

Clarified, regarding concern that there was a lack of
engagement with the Bishophill area, that the map within
Annex 5 to the report was a representation of people’s
opinions on various areas of the city, and not a
representation of the location of the respondents.

The Executive Member thanked officers for their reports and
stated that:

e Care must be taken to join the consultations together to
prevent the public being asked multiple times about
similar issues.

e It should be ensured that residents who were not on
social media were represented in the data collected.

e Officers should demonstrate that underrepresented
groups which had not previously been well engaged
with the Council, were being consulted, especially
microbusinesses and young people.

Resolved:

(i)

(ii)

That the plans for public engagement on York’s
economy set out in Annexes 1 and 3 be approved.

Reason: To support economic recovery and growth and
the development of a new economic strategy
and skills plan.

That the recommencement of the My City Centre
project from May 2021 be approved.

Reason: To generate a strategic vision for the City
Centre through public engagement, to
respond to place-based challenges and
opportunities.



45.

(iii)

(iv)

(vi)

That the revised My City Centre project scope and
thematic approach in response to the changes brought
about by the Covid-19 pandemic be approved.

Reason: To ensure that the project responds to the
pandemic’s impacts and prevailing (updated)
challenges and opportunities.

That the amended My City Centre project engagement
plan set out at Annex 4, which responds to changes
brought about by the Covid-19 pandemic be approved.

Reason: To ensure effective and inclusive
engagement, particularly during the period
where some form of lockdown will still exist.

That the budget proposals set out in Annex 3 be
approved.

Reason: To ensure that project activity is resourced
appropriately to delivery project outcomes.

That regular updates on the Engagement Strategy —
Economic Strategy, Skills Plan and My City Centre
work be received at future Executive Member for
Economy and Strategic Planning Decision Sessions.

Reason: To allow the Executive Member to remain
informed of the progress of the Engagement
Strategy.

Skills Strategy Update

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an
update on the work of the city’s Skills and Employment Board in
developing a 10-year skills strategy.

During discussion of the item, officers:

e Highlighted the 4 priority projects detailed in the report,
which were focused around setting foundations for
approved partnerships.

¢ |dentified 2 of these priority projects as focus for potential
UK Community Renewal Fund bids, and stated that
partners were seeking to bring those bids forward.



46.

Explained that the voice of the employer was key in
influencing the work of the Skills and Employment Board.
Expressed their gratitude towards stakeholders and
elected members for their time and support.

The Executive Member stated that:

He wished for another joint session of the Economy and
Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee and the Children,
Education and Community Policy and Scrutiny Committee
to feed into the work of the Skills and Employment Board
in developing the 10 Year Skills Strategy.

It was important that partnership groups not represented
on the Skills and Employment Board were included in
development of the Strategy.

He was grateful to officers and partners for their work
during this unprecedented time.

Resolved:

(i)
(ii)

That the contents of the report be noted.

That preparations be made for a further joint meeting of
Children, Education and Community Policy and
Scrutiny Committee and Economy and Place Policy
and Scrutiny Committee to aid in the development of
the plan.

Reason: To support the work of the partnership to
develop a 10-year Skills Strategy for York.

Apprenticeships Update

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an

update on apprenticeship activity in York in the first quarter of

2021.

During discussion of the item, officers:

Stated that the profile of the council’s impartial
Apprenticeships Hub had been raised over the past few
months due to engagement events across social media
and virtual events.

Explained that educational disruption during the Covid-19
pandemic had caused more young people to opt to remain
in education post-16, but it was important that they were



47.

aware and informed of all routes open to them, including
apprenticeships.

Gave notice that York’s Apprenticeship Levy Transfer
process was up and running.

Informed the Executive Member that there had been
improvements in the internal usage of apprenticeship levy
at the City of York Council, and that its usefulness as a
means to fill vacancies and upskill existing staff was
increasingly understood.

The Executive Member:

Stated that he appreciated the work around the
Apprenticeship Levy and had written to the Department of
Education to request more flexibility on its utilisation.
Thanked officers for their work in a time of difficult
financial circumstances brought about by the Covid-19
pandemic.

Resolved:

(i)
(ii)

That the contents of the report be noted.

That a 6-monthly update be received at a future
Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy
and Strategic Planning.

Reason: To continue to encourage the creation of
apprenticeship opportunities in York, by
supporting local businesses to access
available funding and to support routes to
employment for local residents.

The Housing, Communities and Local Government
Committee Inquiry into Permitted Development Rights

The Executive Member considered a report which provided him
with information on the Housing, Communities and Local
Government Committee’s inquiry into Permitted Development
Rights (PDR), which is inviting submissions on PDR related
issues. The deadline for submissions in Friday, 30 April 2021.

During discussion of the item, officers:

Explained that there were 8 main questions asked by the
inquiry, which focused on issues such as the changing
usage of property from office to residential and the effect it



has had on the quality and quantity of new housing,
including affordable and social housing.

Stated that in the view of the City of York Council, the
Government’s changes have had a negative impact, due
to the fact that Permitted Development Rights do not allow
the Council to request any form of contribution for
affordable housing and that it had allowed a significant
number of units to be proceed without planning
permission.

The Executive Member thanked officers for their report
and stated that he would like more information on what
steps the Council was taking to aid in the changing usage
of retail space in the city centre, from large floor plate
shops to smaller, sub-divided units, including what the
Council can aid in the regeneration process.

Resolved:

(i)
(ii)

That the contents of the report be noted.

That the submission of evidence to the Housing,
Communities and Local Government Committee Inquiry
into Permitted Development Rights be delegated to the
Director of Environment, Transport and Planning.

Reason: To enable the Housing, Communities and
Local Government Committee to receive the
City of York Council’s submissions to the
Inquiry into Permitted Development Rights.

Clir A Waller, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 11.37 am].



